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Daily Market Highlights

Key Takeaways

» US stocks rose rebounded overnight in a quiet trading session

amidst a lack of economic data and fresh development at the US-
China trade front. Major indexes all finished higher, supported by
broad-based increase of shares in nearly all sectors - the Dow Jones
added 258pts or 1%, the S&P 500 rose by 0.7% while NASDAQ picked
up 0.4%. A closely watched part of the yield curve remained
inverted where the yield on benchmark 10Y UST notes finished
2bps lower than the yield on 2Y UST notes. Gold price slipped by
0.3% whereas crude oils gained around 1.6-1.7% on the drop in US
crude supplies. The Trump Administration made it official to impose
the extra 5% tariffs on $300b Chinese goods ranging from footwear,
to smartphones and computers starting 1 September and 15 December.
In the UK, in what appears to be a bid to force MPs’ hands to pass
his Brexit deal, PM Boris Johnson cut short lawmakers’ time to
debate his proposed Brexit plan by announcing that he had asked
the Queen to suspend the Parliament just days after MPs return from
a recess in September and only a few weeks before the 31 Oct deadline,
sending the pound sliding.

Data release is limited to US mortgage applications number.
Mortgage applications in the US slipped for the second week by 6.2% for
the week ended 23 August, marking its largest drop since mid-Apr this
year, following a surge earlier this month.

The dollar index closed higher by 0.22% to 98.21 in very quiet trading
as there were little in the way of economic data or headlines. The dollar
rose against all its G10 counterparts and nearly all of the major
currencies. We remain bearish USD for the foreseeable future over
nagging trade concerns until at least a more solid solution to current
trade disputes are announced.

MYR closed weaker by 0.20% at 4.2135 as USD demand dominates
local trading due to month end requirements. We remain bullish
USDMYR over the short term as US-China trade issues continues to
plague the region. We remain bearish USDMYR over the medium
term as continued trade worries might trigger a Fed rate cut.

SGD closed marginally stronger by 0.04% against the USD in a very
subdued trading session. We remain bearish SGD over the short and
medium terms as risk sentiment remains poor and risk assets continue
to be driven by on headlines.

Last Price DoD % YTD %
KLCI 1,589.82 006 % 59
Dow Jones Ind. 26,036.10 1.00 1161
S&P 500 2,887.94 0.65 15.20
FTSE 100 7,114.71 0.35 5.75
Shanghai 2,893.76 -0.29 16.03
Hang Seng 25,615.48 019 [ -089
STI 3,056.47 -0.36 -0.40

Source: Bloomberg
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What’s Coming Up Next

v

Major Data

» US GDP, Advance Goods Trade Balance, Wholesale Inventories,
Pending Home Sales

»  Eurozone Economic Sentiment Indicator

»  New Zealand ANZ Business Confidence

»  Vietnam Key Economic Data

Major Events

» Nil

Daily Supports — Resistances (spot prices)*

Outlook

EURUSD
GBPUSD
USDJPY

AUDUSD

EURGBP

USDMYR
EURMYR
JPYMYR

GBPMYR
SGDMYR
AUDMYR
NZDMYR

USDSGD
EURSGD
GBPSGD
AUDSGD

S2
1.1050
1.2120
105.40
0.6700

0.9025

4.2050
4.6400
3.9500
5.1100
3.0300
2.8200
2.6500

1.3840
1.5340
1.6750
0.9310

* at time of writing
2 = above 0.1% gain; N = above 0.1% loss; =» = less than 0.1% gain / loss

Name

CRB Index
WTI oil ($/bbl)

Brent oil ($/bbl)

Gold (S/oz)

CPO (RM/tonne)*
Copper ($/tonne)
Rubber (sen/kg)

S1
1.1070
1.2170
105.70
0.6725

0.9050

4.2100
4.6500
3.9600
5.1300
3.0325
2.8300
2.6600

1.3870
1.5370
1.6900
0.9340

Indicative
1.1086
1.2216
106.00
0.6743

0.9075

4.2150
4.6727
3.9775
5.1490
3.0360
2.8422
2.6719

1.3885
1.5396
1.6965
0.9363

Last Price
171.20
55.78
60.49
1,539.01
2,155.50
5,690.00
436.00

R1
1.1100
1.2270
106.30
0.6775

0.9100

4.2200
4.6800
4.0000
5.1700
3.0375
2.8600
2.6800

1.3910
1.5430
1.7150
0.9400

R2
1.1130
1.2330
106.60
0.6800

0.9125

4.2250
4.7000
4.0150
5.1850
3.0400
2.8700
2.6900

1.3940
1.5460
1.7250
0.9430

DoD %

0.88
1.55
1.65
-0.25
-1.87
0.12
0.58
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0.82

22.84
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20.03
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0.40
4.61
5.04
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e US mortgage applications dropped by most since mid-Apr: Mortgage

For Actual Last Survey applications in the US slipped for the second week by 6.2% for the week
US MBA Mortgage , . ended 23 August (previous: -0.9%). The drop was the index’s largest since
23 Aug 6.2% -0.9% - mid-Apr this year, following a surge earlier this month when lower interest

Applications
rates prompted homeowners to refinance their houses. The latest decline

was a result of lower applications from both purchases (-4.0% vs -3.5%) and
refinancing segments (-7.6% vs +0.4%) as borrowing costS got slightly higher
last week, tracking higher treasuries yields. The average interest rate for a
30Y fixed-rate mortgage loan rose to 3.94% (previous: 3.9%) but was still way
below the 4.78% recorded a year ago.

Source: Bloomberg

Economic Calendar

Date Country Events Ripe[:ir:):g Survey Prior Revised
29/08 us GDP Annualized QOQ 2QS 2.0% 2.1% -
Advance Goods Trade Balance Jul -$74.4b -$74.2b -$74.2b
Wholesale Inventories MOM Jul P 0.2% 0.0% -
Pending Home Sales MOM Jul 0.0% 2.8% -
30/08 Personal Income Jul 0.3% 0.4% -
Personal Spending Jul 0.5% 0.3% -
Core PCE YOY Jul 1.6% 1.6% -
MNI Chicago PMI Aug 47.5 44.4 --
U. of Mich. Sentiment Aug F 92.3 92.1 -
29/08 Eurozone Economic Confidence Aug 102.3 102.7 -
Consumer Confidence Aug F -7.3 -7.4 -
30/08 Unemployment Rate Jul 7.5% 7.5% -
CPI Core YOY Aug A 1.0% 0.9% -
CPI Estimate YOY Aug 1.0% 1.1% -
30/08 UK GfK Consumer Confidence Aug -12.0 -11.0 -
Nationwide House Price Index 0.7% 0.3% -
30/08 Japan Jobless Rate Jul 2.3% 2.3% -
Retail Sales YOY Jul -0.6% 0.5% -
Industrial Production YOY Jul P 0.3% -3.3% -
30/08 Hong Kong Retail Sales Value YOY Jul -12.5% -6.7% -
29/08 NZ ANZ Business Confidence Aug - -44.3 -
30/08 ANZ Consumer Confidence Index Aug - 116.4 -
29/08 Vietnam Industrial Production YOY Aug - 9.7% -
Retail Sales YTD YOY Aug -- 11.6% --
CPI YOY Aug 2.4% 2.4% -
Exports YOY Aug 7.0% 9.3% -
Trade Balance Aug $750m $200m -

Source: Bloomberg
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EURUSD
GBPUSD
USDJPY

AUDUSD
EURGBP

USDMYR
EURMYR
JPYMYR

GBPMYR
SGDMYR
AUDMYR
NZDMYR
CHFMYR
CNYMYR
HKDMYR

USDSGD
EURSGD
GBPSGD
AUDSGD

Last Price
1.1078
1.2212
106.12
0.6734
0.9071

4.2135
4.6734
3.9833
5.1364
3.0325
2.8412
2.6721
4.2922
0.5880
0.5369

1.3888
1.5383
1.6959
0.9354

Source: Bloomberg

DoD %
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3
5
7
2

1

High
1.1098
1.2293
106.23
0.6762
0.9123

4.2140
4.6751
3.9855
5.1741
3.0335
2.8448
2.6772
4.2933
0.5885
0.5370

1.3896
1.5417
1.7078
0.9388

Low
1.1073
1.2157
105.65
0.6733
0.9023

4.2040
4.6623
3.9720
51211
3.0260
2.8335
2.6641
4.2821
0.5872
0.5358

1.3879
1.5373
1.6889
0.9350

YTD %

.33
.20
.33
43
92

94
14
00
49
11
.80
.84
21
.85
65

.52
40
61

> Forex

MYR

e MYR closed weaker by 0.20% at 4.2135 as USD demand dominates local
trading due to month end requirements.

e We remain bullish USDMYR over the short term as US-China trade issues
continues to plague the region. We remain bearish USDMYR over the
medium term as continued trade worries might trigger a Fed rate cut.

USsD

e The dollar index closed higher by 0.16% to 98.189 in very quiet trading as
there were little in the way of economic data or headlines.

e We remain bearish USD for the foreseeable future over nagging trade
concerns until at least a more solid solution to current trade disputes are
announced.

EUR

e EUR closed lower by 0.11% against the USD at 1.1078 over a generally
stronger USD in quiet trading.

e We remain bullish EUR over the short term over unresolved trade issues.
We remain bearish EUR over the medium term over the highly anticipated
ECB stimulus.

GBP

e GBP closed 0.63% weaker at 1.2212 on PM Johnson’s move to suspend
Parliament in a bid to force through his agenda.

e We turn bearish GBP for the foreseeable future as PM Johnson’s move
escalates the risk of a no-deal Brexit. Rumours of a no-confidence vote
brewing also heightens the risk of this issue being dragged without any
solution.

JPY

e JPY finished 0.35% weaker at 106.12 as US equities rallied on better
earnings releases.

e We remain bullish JPY as risk sentiment seems to be yo-yoing over an
uneasy trade truce for the moment.

AUD

e AUD closed weaker by 0.27% against the USD at 0.6734 on a broadly
stronger USD.

e We remain bearish AUD as risk sentiment seems to be swinging over an
uneasy trade truce and lower commodity prices due to slower global growth
outlook.

SGD

e SGD closed marginally stronger by 0.04% against the USD in a very
subdued trading session.

e We remain bearish SGD over the short and medium terms as risk
sentiment remains poor and risk assets continue to be driven by on headlines.
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DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of
any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an
offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis
or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad (“HLBB”) to be
reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or
suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the
opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group (“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change
without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify
or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection,
forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by
reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising
out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter. HLBB may, to the extent permitted by law, buy, sell or hold
significantly long or short positions; act as investment and/or commercial bankers; be represented on the board of the issuers; and/or engage
in ‘market making’ of securities mentioned herein. The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every
effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion
and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the
document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any
projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility,
sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion
described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of
HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in
this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB
endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your
own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state,
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the
use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for
any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain
countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By
accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.
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