

# Global Markets Research Daily Market Highlights

## **Key Takeaways**

- US stocks rose rebounded overnight in a quiet trading session  $\triangleright$ amidst a lack of economic data and fresh development at the US-China trade front. Major indexes all finished higher, supported by broad-based increase of shares in nearly all sectors - the Dow Jones added 258pts or 1%, the S&P 500 rose by 0.7% while NASDAQ picked up 0.4%. A closely watched part of the yield curve remained inverted where the yield on benchmark 10Y UST notes finished 2bps lower than the yield on 2Y UST notes. Gold price slipped by 0.3% whereas crude oils gained around 1.6-1.7% on the drop in US crude supplies. The Trump Administration made it official to impose the extra 5% tariffs on \$300b Chinese goods ranging from footwear, to smartphones and computers starting 1 September and 15 December. In the UK, in what appears to be a bid to force MPs' hands to pass his Brexit deal, PM Boris Johnson cut short lawmakers' time to debate his proposed Brexit plan by announcing that he had asked the Queen to suspend the Parliament just days after MPs return from a recess in September and only a few weeks before the 31 Oct deadline, sending the pound sliding.
- Data release is limited to US mortgage applications number. Mortgage applications in the US slipped for the second week by 6.2% for the week ended 23 August, marking its largest drop since mid-Apr this year, following a surge earlier this month.
- The dollar index closed higher by 0.22% to 98.21 in very quiet trading as there were little in the way of economic data or headlines. The dollar rose against all its G10 counterparts and nearly all of the major currencies. We remain bearish USD for the foreseeable future over nagging trade concerns until at least a more solid solution to current trade disputes are announced.
- MYR closed weaker by 0.20% at 4.2135 as USD demand dominates local trading due to month end requirements. We remain bullish USDMYR over the short term as US-China trade issues continues to plague the region. We remain bearish USDMYR over the medium term as continued trade worries might trigger a Fed rate cut.
- SGD closed marginally stronger by 0.04% against the USD in a very subdued trading session. We remain bearish SGD over the short and medium terms as risk sentiment remains poor and risk assets continue to be driven by on headlines.

Eco Overnight Economic Data

### What's Coming Up Next

#### Major Data

- US GDP, Advance Goods Trade Balance, Wholesale Inventories, Pending Home Sales
- Eurozone Economic Sentiment Indicator
- New Zealand ANZ Business Confidence
- Vietnam Key Economic Data

#### Major Events

> Nil

	Daily S	upports -	- Resistance	es (spot p	orices)*	
	S2	S1	Indicative	R1	R2	Outlook
EURUSD	1.1050	1.1070	1.1086	1.1100	1.1130	7
GBPUSD	1.2120	1.2170	1.2216	1.2270	1.2330	Ы
USDJPY	105.40	105.70	106.00	106.30	106.60	Ľ
AUDUSD	0.6700	0.6725	0.6743	0.6775	0.6800	И
EURGBP	0.9025	0.9050	0.9075	0.9100	0.9125	7
USDMYR	4.2050	4.2100	4.2150	4.2200	4.2250	7
EURMYR	4.6400	4.6500	4.6727	4.6800	4.7000	7
JPYMYR	3.9500	3.9600	3.9775	4.0000	4.0150	7
GBPMYR	5.1100	5.1300	5.1490	5.1700	5.1850	ч
SGDMYR	3.0300	3.0325	3.0360	3.0375	3.0400	7
AUDMYR	2.8200	2.8300	2.8422	2.8600	2.8700	Ľ
NZDMYR	2.6500	2.6600	2.6719	2.6800	2.6900	И
USDSGD	1.3840	1.3870	1.3885	1.3910	1.3940	7
EURSGD	1.5340	1.5370	1.5396	1.5430	1.5460	7
GBPSGD	1.6750	1.6900	1.6965	1.7150	1.7250	И
AUDSGD	0.9310	0.9340	0.9363	0.9400	0.9430	И

\* at time of writing

	Last Price	DoD %	YTD %	Name	Last Price	DoD %	YTD %
KLCI	1,589.82	-0.06	-5.96	CRB Index	171.20	0.88	0.82
Dow Jones Ind.	26,036.10	1.00	11.61	WTI oil (\$/bbl)	55.78	1.55	22.84
S&P 500	2,887.94	0.65	15.20	Brent oil (\$/bbl)	60.49	1.65	12.43
FTSE 100	7,114.71	0.35	5.75	Gold (S/oz)	1,539.01	-0.25	20.03
Shanghai	2,893.76	-0.29	16.03	CPO (RM/tonne)*	2,155.50	-1.87	10.40
Hang Seng	25,615.48	-0.19	-0.89	Copper (\$/tonne)	5,690.00	0.12	-4.61
STI	3,056.47	-0.36	-0.40	Rubber (sen/kg)	436.00	0.58	15.04
Source: Bloomberg		•				-	-



Economic Data							
	For	Actual	Last	Survey			
US MBA Mortgage Applications	23 Aug	-6.2%	-0.9%				

Source: Bloomberg

## Macroeconomic

• US mortgage applications dropped by most since mid-Apr: Mortgage applications in the US slipped for the second week by 6.2% for the week ended 23 August (previous: -0.9%). The drop was the index's largest since mid-Apr this year, following a surge earlier this month when lower interest rates prompted homeowners to refinance their houses. The latest decline was a result of lower applications from both purchases (-4.0% vs -3.5%) and refinancing segments (-7.6% vs +0.4%) as borrowing costS got slightly higher last week, tracking higher treasuries yields. The average interest rate for a 30Y fixed-rate mortgage loan rose to 3.94% (previous: 3.9%) but was still way below the 4.78% recorded a year ago.

Economic Calendar						
Date	Country	Events	Reporting Period	Survey	Prior	Revised
29/08	US	GDP Annualized QOQ	2Q S	2.0%	2.1%	
		Advance Goods Trade Balance	Jul	-\$74.4b	-\$74.2b	-\$74.2b
		Wholesale Inventories MOM	Jul P	0.2%	0.0%	
		Pending Home Sales MOM	Jul	0.0%	2.8%	
30/08		Personal Income	Jul	0.3%	0.4%	
		Personal Spending	Jul	0.5%	0.3%	
		Core PCE YOY	Jul	1.6%	1.6%	
		MNI Chicago PMI	Aug	47.5	44.4	
		U. of Mich. Sentiment	Aug F	92.3	92.1	
29/08	Eurozone	Economic Confidence	Aug	102.3	102.7	
		Consumer Confidence	Aug F	-7.3	-7.4	
30/08		Unemployment Rate	Jul	7.5%	7.5%	
		CPI Core YOY	Aug A	1.0%	0.9%	
		CPI Estimate YOY	Aug	1.0%	1.1%	
30/08	UK	GfK Consumer Confidence	Aug	-12.0	-11.0	
		Nationwide House Price Index		0.7%	0.3%	
30/08	Japan	Jobless Rate	Jul	2.3%	2.3%	
		Retail Sales YOY	Jul	-0.6%	0.5%	
		Industrial Production YOY	Jul P	0.3%	-3.3%	
30/08	Hong Kong	Retail Sales Value YOY	Jul	-12.5%	-6.7%	
29/08	NZ	ANZ Business Confidence	Aug		-44.3	
30/08		ANZ Consumer Confidence Index	Aug		116.4	
29/08	Vietnam	Industrial Production YOY	Aug		9.7%	
		Retail Sales YTD YOY	Aug		11.6%	
		СРІ ҮОҮ	Aug	2.4%	2.4%	
		Exports YOY	Aug	7.0%	9.3%	
		Trade Balance	Aug	\$750m	\$200m	

Source: Bloomberg

	Last Price	DoD %	High	Low	YTD %		
		_					
EURUSD	1.1078	-0.1	1.1098	1.1073	<b>-</b> 3.33		
GBPUSD	1.2212	-0.63	1.2293	1.2157	<mark>-4</mark> .20		
USDJPY	106.12	0.35	106.23	105.65	<mark>-3</mark> .33		
AUDUSD	0.6734	- <mark>0.2</mark> 7	0.6762	0.6733	<mark>-4</mark> .43		
EURGBP	0.9071	0.52	0.9123	0.9023	0.92		
	4 0 4 0 5		4.04.40	1 00 10			
USDMYR	4.2135	0.20	4.2140	4.2040	1.94		
EURMYR	4.6734	0.06	4.6751	4.6623	.14		
JPYMYR	3.9833	0.16	3.9855	3.9720	6.00		
GBPMYR	5.1364	- <mark>0.3</mark> 7	5.1741	5.1211	<mark>-2</mark> .49		
SGDMYR	3.0325	0.13	3.0335	3.0260	-0.11		
AUDMYR	2.8412	0.04	2.8448	2.8335	<mark>-2</mark> .80		
NZDMYR	2.6721	- <mark>0.2</mark> 9	2.6772	2.6641	<mark>-3</mark> .84		
CHFMYR	4.2922	0.00	4.2933	4.2821	2.21		
CNYMYR	0.5880	0.19	0.5885	0.5872	<mark>-2</mark> .85		
HKDMY R	0.5369	0.1 <mark>3</mark>	0.5370	0.5358	1.65		
USDSGD	1.3888	-0.04	1.3896	1.3879	1.89		
EURSGD	1.5383	-0.7	1.5417	1.5373	52		
GBPSGD	1.6959	-0.68	1.7078	1.6889	-2.40		
AUDSGD	0.9354	-0.25	0.9388	0.9350	-2.61		
Source: Bloomberg							

Source: Bloomberg

## **≻Forex**

#### MYR

- MYR closed weaker by 0.20% at 4.2135 as USD demand dominates local trading due to month end requirements.
- · We remain bullish USDMYR over the short term as US-China trade issues continues to plague the region. We remain bearish USDMYR over the medium term as continued trade worries might trigger a Fed rate cut.

#### USD

- The dollar index closed higher by 0.16% to 98.189 in very quiet trading as there were little in the way of economic data or headlines.
- We remain bearish USD for the foreseeable future over nagging trade concerns until at least a more solid solution to current trade disputes are announced.

#### EUR

- EUR closed lower by 0.11% against the USD at 1.1078 over a generally stronger USD in quiet trading.
- We remain bullish EUR over the short term over unresolved trade issues. We remain bearish EUR over the medium term over the highly anticipated ECB stimulus.

#### GBP

- · GBP closed 0.63% weaker at 1.2212 on PM Johnson's move to suspend Parliament in a bid to force through his agenda.
- We turn bearish GBP for the foreseeable future as PM Johnson's move escalates the risk of a no-deal Brexit. Rumours of a no-confidence vote brewing also heightens the risk of this issue being dragged without any solution.

#### JPY

- JPY finished 0.35% weaker at 106.12 as US equities rallied on better earnings releases.
- We remain bullish JPY as risk sentiment seems to be vo-voing over an uneasy trade truce for the moment.

#### AUD

- · AUD closed weaker by 0.27% against the USD at 0.6734 on a broadly stronger USD.
- We remain bearish AUD as risk sentiment seems to be swinging over an uneasy trade truce and lower commodity prices due to slower global growth outlook.

#### SGD

- · SGD closed marginally stronger by 0.04% against the USD in a very subdued trading session.
- · We remain bearish SGD over the short and medium terms as risk sentiment remains poor and risk assets continue to be driven by on headlines.



#### Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets Level 8, Hong Leong Tower 6, Jalan Damanlela Bukit Damansara 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 603-2081 1221 Fax: 603-2081 8936 Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

#### DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter. HLBB may, to the extent permitted by law, buy, sell or hold significantly long or short positions; act as investment and/or commercial bankers; be represented on the board of the issuers; and/or engage in 'market making' of securities mentioned herein. The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.